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APPENDIX 44: SIGNIFICANT AMENITY LANDSCAPES 
The following Significant Amenity Landscapes have been identified within each of the 
inland and coastal landscape units comprising the Hastings District. These areas, 
while not meeting the classification of "outstanding", are significant natural landscapes 
that warrant the maintenance and enhancement of amenity values. Although natural 
values are degraded, rural or coastal amenity and recreational values offset the 
degradation of those natural values. The relevant management issues are identified 
and the location and extent of the features are shown on the Planning Maps. 

SAL LANDSCAPE 
REPORT REF 

NAME PROPERTY 
ID 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

SAL1 4.2.8 Cape Kidnappers 
Headland 

• 57160 
• 57222 

• Retention of the open 
uninterrupted skyline on 
the headland. 
 

• Land use change, in 
particular forestry or other 
vegetation cover, can 
disrupt the legibility of the 
feature. 
 

• Access and earthworks on 
the edges of the feature 
can disrupt the natural 
landform patterns. 
 

• Avoidance of dominant 
built form, incongruent with 
the rural and coastal 
character, on the 
headland. 
 

• Earthworks can disturb 
archaeological sites in this 
culturally significant 
landscape. 

SAL2 4.2.2 Lake Tutira Basin • 50316 
• 50317 
• 50318 
• 50322 
• 50323 
• 50324 
• 50325 
• 50326 
• 50327 

• Erosion control and water 
quality management will 
change the aesthetic 
qualities of the Lake Tutira 
basin. Careful 
management of the type of 
methods should be 
integrated to maintain the 
landscape character of the 
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• 50328 
• 50330 
• 50331 
• 50335 
• 50336 
• 50339 
• 50341 
• 50342 
• 50369 
• 50398 
• 59924 
• 80425 
• 94059 
• 94060 
• 94474 
• 94833 
• 98360 
• 98361 
• 98362 
• 98843 
• 98844 
• 99651 
• 103104 
• 103531 
• 104366 
• 104367 
• 104685 

area. 
 

• Land use change within 
productive farm land 
should consider the 
integration with the natural 
landform and character of 
the Lake Tutira basin. 
 

• Built form should be 
managed to integrate and 
not dominate the 
landscape. 
 

• Earthworks should be 
minimised, particularly on 
the steeper slopes 
surrounding the lake. 
 

• The visual connection from 
State Highway 2 should be 
maintained. 

SAL3 4.2.3 Maungaharuru 
Range, Titiokura, 
and Te Waka 

• 50001 
• 50002 
• 50007 
• 50008 
• 50009 
• 50010 
• 50027 
• 50050 
• 59748 
• 94280 
• 96845 
• 102590 
• 102881 
• 103420 
• 103581 
• 104072 

• Land use change in 
particular productive 
forestry should respond to 
the natural landform and 
avoid visually obscuring 
the distinctive rock 
outcrops which dominate 
the landscape. 
 

• Visual coherence of the 
entire landform should be 
maintained. 
 

• The land formations that 
highlight mountain range 
are integral to this 
landscape. Visual integrity 
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of this landscape should 
be maintained. 
 

• Built form should be 
managed to integrate and 
not dominate the 
landscape. 
 

• Earthworks should be 
minimised, particularly on 
the steeper slopes. 
 

• Large structures, e.g. 
Electricity transmission, 
should be sited to avoid 
dominating the landscape 
and integrate visually with 
the dominant features of 
the landscape. 

SAL4 4.2.11 Roy's Hill - Hills 
surrounding 
Heretaunga Plains 

• 54008 
• 54009 
• 54010 
• 54013 
• 54014 
• 54015 
• 54016 
• 54030 
• 54033 
• 54034 
• 54035 
• 54050 
• 80228 
• 94364 
• 94980 
• 96223 
• 96664 
• 96665 
• 96666 
• 97103 
• 98740 
• 99565 
• 99566 
• 99836 
• 99838 

• Retention of the open 
uninterrupted skyline along 
the hillside. 
 

• Land use change can 
disrupt the legibility of the 
skyline and open rural 
character of the hillsides. 
 

• Access and earthworks on 
the ranges can disrupt the 
natural landform patterns. 
 

• Avoidance of dominant 
built form, incongruent with 
the rural character, along 
the edge of the feature. 
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SAL5 4.2.10 Te Aute Valley 
including Lake 
Poukawa, Te Aute 
Hill, Raukawa 
Range and 
Kaokaoroa Range 

• 55703 
• 55707 
• 55761 
• 55762 
• 56033 
• 56038 
• 56041 
• 56043 
• 56044 
• 56055 
• 56056 
• 56067 
• 56078 
• 56079 
• 56084 
• 56115 
• 56117 
• 56164 
• 56166 
• 56167 
• 56168 
• 56169 
• 56170 
• 56171 
• 56174 
• 56175 
• 56178 
• 56179 
• 56180 
• 56250 
• 56251 
• 56252 
• 56255 
• 56256 
• 56257 
• 56258 
• 56259 
• 56260 
• 56262 
• 56263 
• 56264 
• 56267 
• 56268 

• Retention of the open 
uninterrupted skyline along 
the ranges. 
 

• Land use change, in 
particular forestry or other 
vegetation cover, can 
disrupt the legibility of the 
skyline. 
 

• Access and earthworks on 
the ranges can disrupt the 
natural landform patterns. 
 

• Avoidance of dominant 
built form, incongruent with 
the rural character, along 
the edge of the feature. 
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• 56269 
• 56270 
• 56271 
• 56272 
• 56273 
• 56274 
• 56275 
• 56276 
• 56277 
• 56280 
• 56281 
• 56282 
• 56283 
• 56284 
• 56326 
• 56329 
• 56330 
• 56331 
• 56338 
• 56340 
• 56342 
• 56343 
• 56362 
• 56383 
• 58978 
• 59021 
• 59036 
• 59094 
• 59101 
• 59103 
• 59105 
• 59106 
• 59222 
• 59224 
• 59230 
• 59249 
• 59250 
• 59253 
• 59255 
• 59258 
• 59262 
• 59272 
• 59276 
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• 59277 
• 59284 
• 59287 
• 59297 
• 59298 
• 59305 
• 59308 
• 59313 
• 59316 
• 59317 
• 59319 
• 59321 
• 59322 
• 59324 
• 59329 
• 59330 
• 59332 
• 59333 
• 59334 
• 59335 
• 59340 
• 59341 
• 59350 
• 94494 
• 94814 
• 94902 
• 95037 
• 95312 
• 95816 
• 95819 
• 98352 
• 98374 
• 98388 
• 98389 
• 98891 
• 99616 
• 100594 
• 100610 
• 101769 
• 101797 
• 101798 
• 101869 
• 102275 
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• 103133 
• 104018 
• 104027 
• 104226 
• 104377 
• 104781 
• 104883 

SAL6 4.2.5 Te Mata Peak 
Surrounds 

• 58773 
• 58941 
• 58943 
• 58947 
• 58954 
• 58964 
• 58965 
• 58967 
• 58968 
• 58969 
• 58970 
• 58976 
• 59185 
• 59186 
• 59190 
• 59203 
• 59204 
• 80304 
• 92030 
• 92031 
• 92033 
• 93513 
• 93516 
• 94035 
• 94445 
• 94455 
• 94627 
• 94796 
• 94898 
• 94899 
• 95612 
• 95627 
• 95789 
• 95813 
• 96181 
• 96190 

• Human induced landscape 
changes to the lower 
slopes of Te Mata Peak 
have potential to affect the 
landscape's aesthetic 
coherence. Management 
methods should be 
focused to maintain the 
aesthetic coherence of the 
landform. 
 

• Retention of the open 
character of the mid to 
lower slopes. 
 

• Management of a 
restricted elevation for built 
development to maintain 
the open rural context of 
the steep slopes. 
 

• Land use change in 
particular forestry or other 
vegetation cover, can 
disrupt the legibility of the 
geology. Management of 
new forestry or plantings is 
needed. 

• Retention of the significant 
cultural values of Te Matā 
and the risk of land use to 
those values.   
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• 96496 
• 96778 
• 96782 
• 97017 
• 98493 
• 98494 
• 98504 
• 98505 
• 98507 
• 98508 
• 98509 
• 98510 
• 98511 
• 98512 
• 98513 
• 98514 
• 98515 
• 98516 
• 98517 
• 98518 
• 98520 
• 98521 
• 98898 
• 98899 
• 98981 
• 98982 
• 98983 
• 98984 
• 98985 
• 98986 
• 98987 
• 98988 
• 99680 
• 99681 
• 99797 
• 99864 
• 99865 
• 100706 
• 101492 
• 101542 
• 101543 
• 101545 
• 102687 
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• 102944 
• 102945 
• 103593 
• 103594 
• 103595 
• 103815 
• 103816 
• 103818 
• 103819 
• 104271 
• 104272 
• 104612 
• 104613 
• 104761 
• 104762 

SAL7 4.2.6 Mount Erin - 
Kohinerakau 
Surrounds 

• 58592 
• 59029 
• 59038 
• 59043 
• 59051 
• 59053 
• 59055 
• 59065 
• 59068 
• 59069 
• 59088 
• 59092 
• 59114 
• 59217 
• 59218 
• 59220 
• 59556 
• 59766 
• 59790 
• 59791 
• 59836 
• 80078 
• 80101 
• 80306 
• 92024 
• 93516 
• 93550 
• 94035 

• Retention of the open 
character of the mid 
slopes. 
 

• Land use change, in 
particular forestry or other 
vegetation cover, can 
disrupt the legibility of the 
geology. Management of 
new forestry or plantings is 
needed to ensure the 
natural landscape patterns 
are maintained. 
 

• Integration of built form 
with landform to retain 
open rural landscape 
values. 
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• 94420 
• 94468 
• 94508 
• 94733 
• 94805 
• 95173 
• 95177 
• 95418 
• 95419 
• 95420 
• 95421 
• 95422 
• 95423 
• 95424 
• 95425 
• 95801 
• 96181 
• 96307 
• 96485 
• 96486 
• 96488 
• 96496 
• 96783 
• 96810 
• 99225 
• 99226 
• 99227 
• 99228 
• 99229 
• 99230 
• 99231 
• 99232 
• 99233 
• 99234 
• 99235 
• 99236 
• 99237 
• 99238 
• 99239 
• 99240 
• 99241 
• 99242 
• 99243 
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• 99244 
• 99245 
• 99246 
• 99247 
• 99256 
• 99258 
• 99259 
• 99797 
• 100225 
• 101091 
• 101094 
• 101095 
• 101096 
• 101097 
• 101098 
• 101177 
• 101268 
• 101269 
• 101372 
• 101965 
• 102262 
• 102573 
• 102662 
• 102847 
• 102912 
• 103108 
• 103796 
• 103807 
• 103946 
• 103947 
• 103948 
• 103949 
• 103950 
• 103951 
• 103952 
• 103953 
• 103954 
• 103955 
• 103956 
• 103957 
• 103958 
• 104168 
• 104448 
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• 104449 
• 104465 

SAL8 4.2.12 Waitangi • 56576 
• 56577 
• 56602 
• 56603 
• 56605 
• 56606 
• 56607 
• 56831 
• 93537 
• 93538 
• 101498 
• 103538 
• 103728 
• 103738 

• Maintenance and 
enhancement of the 
natural elements, patterns 
and processes. 

• Retention of untouched 
areas. 
 

• Avoidance of dominant 
built form around the area 
that is incongruent with the 
natural character 
attributes. 
 

• Management of 'tourist 
activities' and their impact 
on the natural 
environment. 

 

 


